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BEFORE EHA

1,. Mr. Ankit Sh ma
2. Mrs. Ruchi
3. M r. Arvind

YANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
A ORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. :

First date of hearing :

Date of decision :

1390 of?Ol9
27.08.20L9
18.02.2022

ma

All RR/o F-23,M
Kisan Marg, faip

M/s Emaar MGF
Address: 306-30
C2, District Cen

Shri Vijay Kuma

APPEARANCE:
Shri Venket Rao
Shri Dheeraj

1. The prese

complainan

IRegulation

rule 2B of th

2017 [in sh rt, the

wherein it is

lmar Sharma
rdhuban Colony;
r, Rajasthan. 

,:
Complainants

lhi-1100 L Respondent

Chairman

) for violation of section 1L[+)[a) of the Act

that the promoter shall be responsible

Advocate for ttre complainants
Advocate for the respondent

ORDER

clated 09.04.201,9 has been filed by the

/all in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate

nd opment) Act,20L6 (in short, the Act) read with

Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,H

nter alia
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A.

3.

HAR
GURUGRAM

for all c

the agrt

2. Since tt

to the c

cannot

treat tt

statuto

section

ERA
Complai rt No. 1390 0f 2019

or all obligations, res

:he agreement for sale

Since the buyer's agre

to the commencemenl

cannot be initiated ret

[reat the present con

statutory obligation c

section 34[0 of the Ac

Proiect and unit rela

The particulars of th

amount paid by the c

possession, delay per

tabular form:

ponsibilities and func

r executed inter se the

ement has been execu

t of the Act ibid, therel

:rospectively. Hence, tJ

rplaint as an applicat

:ions to 1

n.

.ed on 1!

ore, the

re autho

lon for r

:r/respo

e

ed

ile

ul 5

)rop(

r det

he allottee as per

.10.2010 i.r:. prior

lenal proceedings

ity has decided to

on-compliance of

rdent in terrms of

onsideration, the

handing over the

in the following

S.No. Heads

1,. Hills, Sec or 77, Gurugram.

2. acres

3. Nature of the project colony

4. a) 5t
Vr

3(

b) 6:

Vr

0,

of zoog
lid/rener
.08.2024
of2013

lid/rener
.08.2019

lated
red

31.08.2009
up to

lated 05.08.2013
red up to

5. HRERA registered/ not
registered

Regi

20L',

454"

;tered vi
dated
5.87 sq.

0

le no. 256 of
.J-O.ZOL7 for
ntrs.

6. HRERA registration valid up to 02.t 1.2022
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iliq{E wi

IARERA
GURUGRAM I

7 Occu ration cer :ificate 24.72.2019

[Additional document placed by
the respondent]

B. Date

letter
of provi ional allotment 08.09.2010

[Page 51 of reply]
9. Unit o PH4-7 7 -07 0L, 7 th fl oor, building

no.77

[Page 53 of complaint]
1 0. Unit reasurinl 1950 sq.ft.
11 Date

agre€
of exect
nent

13.10.2010

[Page 51 of complaint]
t2. Payn ction linked payment

of complaint]
1 3 Total

state;
07.01

:ation as per
account dated

7 4. Total
comp
of acr

s per statement
I n7 /\1 1n )n

Lt4VUV

t 5. Date
per s
07.01

rf start o
atement
2020

22.05.20t7
I document placed by

ntl
7 6. Due

posse
of th
mont
const
plus I

for a1

cc/o
and/<

IPage

date c

;siorqas,'
: said ag

rs from tl
'uction
race per
plying ar

) in resl
r the pro
64 of con

er
:eemr3nt i.e. 33
e date of .start of
.e. i42.05.20'L1-
od of'3 months
d obtaining the
ect of the unit
ect.

plaintl
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B.

4.

HARERA
GURUGRAM

Facts of the complaint

The complainants made the:

i. That after learning abo

respondent, the

respondent

promises to

in Guru

respondent

11.08.2010 and

sq. ft. in the

That at the

ons i

reside

t

of

n

S

the complaint:

tial project of the

its office and the

their ltrcrative

idential property

e unit with the

Rs.5,00,000/- on

suring 1950

hem.

the officials of the

to

respondent ion of the

booked unit shall be giverr within 33 + 3 month from the booking

date. Thereafter, the buyer's t was gned between the

iberately failed toparties on 13.10.2010. But the resp ent

insert the possession date in the b ment and only

No.1390 of2019

Date of offer of possession to
the complainants ment placed by

Delay in handing over
possession w.e.f. 22.02.2074 till
07.03.2020 i.e., date of offer of
possession (07.0L.2020) plus 2
months

from the start of

Page 4 of32

mentioned that the possession will deli

t7. 07.01.2020

[Additional d

the responde

18. 6 years 14



lll

iv

Complaint No. 1390 of 2019

constru n work whereas there is no mention of the date of

cement of construction. The construction work started on

11 at the site of the project as per statement of account.

The lainants had paid Rs.30,34,585/- before start of

constr

comme

22.05.2

That th

t3.L0.2

buyer's

to hand

That

1,3.1,0.2

possess

time pe

compen

the unit

buyer's agreement was signed between the parties on

10. The comp id95o/o of the total amount of

the sal considerati the payment schedule i.e.

Rs.B5,3

on thei

,902 /-

part d the same have been

duly pai to As per clause 11(a) of the

ver the actual physical possession of the said unit within

a peri

onorb 'ore 22.05.201.4.

per clause 13(a) of the buyer's agreement drlted

n of the unit to the complainants within the stipulated

iod and as per the terms and conditions of the buyer's

t, then the respondent shall pay to the complainants

on at the rate of Rs.7.50 /- per sq. ft. of the super area of

month for the period of delay.
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No. 1390 ctf 2019

possession, the complainants trad filed a

22.04.201,6 before the District Public Gr

mely deliver the

complaint dated

nces Reclressed

the respondent

ion of the unit in

irrith

an option of 'Take it or leave it'. It was

rr:spondent ttrat if the r:oniplai.nants contin

would stall the progress of the overall project

delay. The respondent violated every promise tt

property till date despite taking 950/o of the tr

from the complainants due to their own

Committee. The complainants rergularly cha

and demanded timely handing over of the pos

dispute but all in vain. On 30.11.20L6, r

respondent called nts a

settlement agreement agai promi

unit in dispute

complaint da

and as a I Gesture'

over ofthe

offered alon

the possession

pleaded that the amoun

delay penal

District Public Grievances Red

18. OrL

ted requests, the

entered into a

to hand over the

is of t agreement, the

the complainants

delay in handing

Rs.6,80,0 63 /- was

201,8.

nt to hand over

e complainants

n sho ld be equal to the

b t they were given

stated by the

d to pursue the

Compla nt & FIR, then it

leading to further

provide a liveable

sale consicleration

ns of delay in

Page 6 of 32
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ffiHARE
#-.eunuG Complaint No. 1390 of Z0L9

comp

the

per th

po on of the unit in dispute.

vi. That complainants recei'u,ed an email dated 1,6.|2.2018 from

the res ondent after repeated requests wherein the respondent

end of

same

comp

respo

did not

comp

accep

the apa

disclo

of the

amoun

07.02.201,9, when the

ng for the OC from the

t an email the respondent

ng the OC with the

nt nse. The respondent

that nding over possession of

inants but again failed to

of possession after

the occupatlon ce

ossession of the unit in dispute on the entire deposited

by the complainants i.e. Rs. 85,37,902/- till date as the

PageT of32

C.

5.

obtaini

Relief

The comp nants have filed the present compliant for seeking

efs:following re

i. Direct e respondent to pay 240/o interest on delay in handing over

I



HARERA
GURUGRAM

contested the present complaint on the

i. That the complaints pertainin$ to r

grievance under section L2, 14, Lt

to be filed before the adjudicating r

read with section 3L and section 7

this hon'ble regulatory authority u

respondent itself has miserably failed compl

and conditions of the buYer's nt an

possession of the unit in dispute to the plai

of handing over of the possession as the b

on or before 22.05.2014 after d ucting

Rs.6,80,063/- which was received al

agreement dated 3

respondent after

ll Direct the respo

of the unit in

6. On the date of

respondent/pro

committed in

not to plead guilty.

with the terms

hand over the

ants on due date

r's agreement i.e.

the amount of

AS r the settlement

by the

alp ysical possession

ained to the

ged to have been

to plead guilty or

application for

e respondent has

unds:

and interest for a

e Act are required

le 29 of the rules

ct and not before

f the rules.

Page B of 32

wing grt

lensatio

19 of tt

rr under

the said

'rule 28

No.1390 of20L9Complai

I

D.

7.



HARE

That th

the

Dis

dated

apartm

H

the ma

parties

respo

toward

the

compl

apart

aims, con

complaint No. 1390 of 20Lg

complainants had also filed two complaints earlier against

pondent i.e., a complaint dated 22.04.201,6 before the

Public Grievances Reclressal committee and an FIR No. 1BB

5.07.2076, P.S.: DLF Phase-I, Gurugram, for the same

nt for which they have filed the present complaint.

r, later on, the parties out of their own free wiil and without

any

r and vide s ment dated 30.1,1,.2016, the

entered Settlement' wherein the

ent

all

ts to the complainants

ances pertaining to

,d to withdraw all

two complaints. That

question. Th

respo

6,80,0

(which

sched date of application of OC (which as per the schedule at

that ti e was March 2018). The complainants also agreed that in

case th date is changed, the amount of compensation shall be

d/decreased accordingly and also that after thisi

settlem nt, the complainants were left with no further claims,

compensation, etc. of any nature whatsoever regarding

m one additional car parking space given to them, the

benefi

Page9 of32



GURUGRAM

HARERA

mpensation, etc.

released and

nds, obligations,

loss of services,

or in any way

mplainants also

r identical issues

ce or any other

the respondent

amages ttrat the

ance 0r non-

the settlement

agreement, the

ch was pending

Committee and

iii. That despite s t continued with

the construction of the said project and even ugh the due date

of possession as mentioned at the time of regi tion of the said

project with RERA is 02.10.2022. However,

already applied the occupation certificate for

question on 21.02.2019. That upon issuance

certificate and subiect to force majeure conditi

f the occupation

ns [as mentioned

Page 10 of 32

e respondrent has

the apartrnent in

No. 1390 of 2019



HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1390 of 20!9

hereinafter), possession of thr: apartment shall be offered to the

complainants. However, as the complainants were only speculative

investors and not interested in taking over the possession of the

said apartment and because of'slump in the real estate market, the

complainants failed to make the timely payments. Having failed to

resell the said apartment due to general recession, the

complainants could not make the payments in time and now have

developed an intention to raise false and frivolous issues to engage

the respr:ndent in unnecessxry and protracted litigation.

That the authority is deprived of the jurisdiction to go into the

interpreiation of, rights of the parties inter-se in accordance with

V,

Page tl of32



HARERA
GURUGRAM

persuaded the

with pro

respondent

continued

apartment a

bankers. The

the said project and despite several

has already applied the occupation

question on 27.02.201,9. Upon

certificate and subject t

the apartment would

by the complainants. Hence, the p

dismissed at the very threshold.

B. Copies of all the relevant documents

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute.

decided on the basis of these undisputed

made by the parties.

continued with the construction of roject and even

ities,

said

nce o

conditi

ficate the aparttnent in

the occupation

ns, possession of

the plainants. They

id apa t in question

AS r format of the

The resprondent

on of the said

li ility towards its

e respondent has

respondent from

ny other suitable

us the respondent

breach of contract

nt deserves to be

ed and placed on

complaint can be

and subrnissions

Page 12 of32

though the due date of possession mentio at the time of

registration of the project is 02.10.202 .H , the respondent

iss

euI

the

nto

been

ence,

men



9.

HARE

On 01.02.2

took place

07.0\.2020,

unit to the

24.1,2.2019.

Iur

The plea of

of jurisdicti

terrritorial

p resent co

E,I T

As per noti

Town and

Real Estate

District for

case, the p

Grurugram

jurisdiction

E.II Su

Section 11(

re,sponsible

reproduced

Complaint No. 1390 of Z0L9

1, both the parties have brough on record the events that

n of complaint on ground

authority observes that it has

well iction to adjudicate the

lain

iction

2 4.12.201,7 issued by

na the jurisdiction of

E.

10.

the au

respon

stands

tyri

tr

o

n

th

de

n

1L.

ob

egulato shall be entire Gurugram

1,2.

trict, therefore this authority has

deal with the present complaint.

ted in Gurugram. In the present

the planning area of

complete territorial

iurisdiction

(aJ of the Act, 201,6 provides that the promoter shall be

the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section LL(4)(aJ is

hereunder:

Page 13 of32



F.

14.

HARERA
GURUGRAM

Section 77

ft) The promoter shall-
(a) be responsible for all obligations,

34(fl of the Act
upon the promoters, the a
and the rules and

13. So, in view of the Provis

complete jurisdi

compliance of ob

11(4)(a) of the

by the adju

stage.

Findings on the relief

Reliefs sought

sought by the co

one relief will definitely affect the result of

being interconnected:

under the provisions of this Act or
made thereunder or to the allottees
sale, or to the association of allottees,

conveyance of all the aPartments,

may be, to the allottees, or the com

of allottees or the comqetent a

Section 34'Functions of the Authority:

Direct the respondent to pay '24o/o i ond

of the possession of the unit in di te on th

as the case

association
may be;

obligations cast
under this Act

the authority has

regarding non-

sions of section

is to be decided

inants at a later

entioned reliefs

e as the findings in

e other ief and the same

y in handing over

entire deposited

/- till dater as the

No.1390 of2019

rules
per the

or build,
areos to

,, as the

nce of

above

laint

and functions
regulations

agreement for
may be, till the

Page 14 of32

amount of the complainants i.e. Rs. 5,37,90



responc ent itself has miserably failed to comply with the terms

and conditions of the buyer's agreement and hand over the

possess ion of the unit in dispute to the complainants on due date

of handjng over of the possession as per the buyer's agreement i.e.

on or before 22.05.2014 after deducting the amount of
Rs.6,80,)63/- which was rec(:ived already as per the settlement

agreemt:nt dated 30.1,1,.201,6 which was breached by the

respond ent after proper calculations,

Complaint No. 1390 of 20t9

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be pcid, by the promoter, interest Jbr every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
0s n ay be prescribed."

16. Clause 11[a) of the buyer's agreement provides for time period for

handing over of possession and is reproduced below:

..11. 
POSSI|SSION

(a) Timo of handing over the possession
Sublect to terms of this clause and subject to the Allottee(s) having
comolied with all the torms and conditions of this Buyer's
Agreement, and not being in default under any of the provisions of
this Buyer's Agreement and compliance with all provisions,

Page 15 of 32



HARERA
GURUGRAM Complai rt No. 1390 of 2019

17.

18.

Page L6 of32



HARERA
GURUGRAM

entered betvreen both the parties. (llause 1 of the settlement agreement

provides that the respondent agreeld to pay an amount of compensation

ol' Rs.6,80,063/- till the date of application of occupation certificate

which as per schedule was March 2018. There was also a provision for

increase or lecrease of amount of compensation in case the date of

occupation certificate is postponed or preponed.

1,9. The counsel for the complainants pleaded and specifically pointed out

that clause (r of the settlement agreement provides that both parties

have every right to take any legal course of action if this agreement is

not fulfilled a s per agreed terms therein. The occupation certificate was

aprplied on 21.02.201,9 for tower in which the unit under reference is

situated. Acc crdingly, there is a failure on the part of the respondent to

aprply for OC timely as per schedule i.e. March 2018. The counsel for the

con-rplainant:; also pointed out to an email sent by the respondent to the

conrplainant:; regarding intimation for applying oC which is

1.9t.99.2919. It is contended by learned counsel for complainants though

there was a settlement agreement executed between the parties on

3C|.11 .201,6 but the same was not adhered to by the respondent builder.

TLre possession of the allotted unit was to be ofl'ered to the complainants

by applying for oc by March zo1,B besides paying a sum of Rs.

6,80,063 f-. Though the amount was paid but the unit was not offered

for: possession. Its possession was offered only on 07.0 r.zozo i.e. after

a EIap of abovr: two years. So as per clause 6 of the settlement agreement,

Complaint No. 1390 of 201.9

PagelT of32
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ffiHARERA
ffieunuennvr

the entire

settlement

some autho

filed the p

etc. VS The

Premji Bha

AIR 7980 S

Green Rub,

Knitting

Airfreight

Kumar Vs.

Complaint No. 1390 of 201,9

ntents of the agreement and other related documents and

re of the meaning and effect of this agreement. After the

this agreement, the r:laimants have already received the

ned amount from the respondent builder one additional

are fully aw

execution o

above-ment

czrr parking

Public Griev

out of FIR N

Station, Gur

of'the same

ofany kind

nd also withdrew ther complaints filed before the District

nces Redressal Comrnittee and the criminal case arising

. 1BB, dated 05.07.2A16 registered at DLF Phase 1, police

3 years. Thu

placed on th

Parmar & Ors, VS Delhi Development Authority & Ors.

738, Bihar State Electricitlt Board, Pqtna and Ors. VS,

'r Industries and Ors. AIR 1990 SC 699, Bharathi

VS. DHL Worldwide Express (Courier Division of

,) AIR 7996 SC 2508 and Bhagwati Prasad Pawan

nion of India MANU/SC/2931/2006, and wherein it was

fferee cannot be permitted to change his mind after theheld that an

Page 19 of 32



ARERA
URUGRAM

unequivocal acceptance of the offer and to blow hot and cold in the same

breath. When the allottees choose to settle the lispute with the

respondent and receive some amount as compensaticn on the brasis of

that settlement, then the principles of estoppel and waiver are

applicable and their claim with regard to delayed possession chaLrges is

barred under the law.

21,. The authority has considered the rival submissions tnade on berhalf of

both the parties. Before cort'rihenting on the valid ity of settlement

agreement dated 30.11.2016 entered into between the parties may be

considered, a reference to some clauses of settlement is must anclwhich

are as under:

Complaint No. 1390 of 201,9

Page20 of32



HARE

GURU

22.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7,

L
9,

Complaint No. 1390 of ZOLS

ext
Grievan

'inorrn,

com

That the
trrevoca
settleme
any kind

It is not di

authority on

local police

builder whi

Sercondly, th

subject-matt

30.1,1,.201,6

only after withdrawal of the complaint before the District
Redressal Committee and quashing of the FIR.

toth parties have obtained independent advice ond opinion fromt professionals, consultants and lawyers and have read and
unde the entire contents of this Agreement ond other related
docume and he is fully aware of the meaning and effect of this
Agr

t ctnd is made with free will and without coercion and cluress of
uhatsoever on the Parties hereto.....,,' (Emphasis supplied)

complainants had already filed a complaint with regard to

r before the District public Grievance Redressal

Committee 22.04-20L6. so, to settle both the cases pending before

forums, the parties entered into a settlement on

d which also led to withdrawal of both the cases detailed

the differen

above again t the respondent-builder. It is also not disputed that in

pursuant to t e settlement agreement, the complainants received a sum

3 /- as compensation till the date of application for oc i.e.of Rs. 6,80,0

PageZl of 32



HARERA
GURUGRAM

March zOtB besides one additional car parking' It

behalf of the complainants that since the settlement

30.1,L.201,6 was not adhere to by the respondent

regard to applying for occupation certificate by

changing that date unilaterally to March 20t9,

agreement is not binding on the complainants

for obtaining OC on 2L.02.201.9 and the compe

granted the same on 24.1,2|,2019. The authority

respondent promoter has not kept his own promis

the said settlement agreement. Furthermore, clause

agreement provides that the allottee agrees that i

March 2018) was changed whether prior to the me

the same, the amount of compensation shall be inc

Page22 of32

t No. 1390 0fZ0l9Complai

is contended on

agreement. dated

builder i.e., with

arch 2018 and

that settlement

So, taking into

er the settlement

1,.20t6 is binding

ratever will be the

above, there is no

the part of the

t agreement. It is

agreement dated

ent promoter will

ever, as per the

e final application

nt authority had

,bserves that the

as made b'7 him in

1of the settlement

case the date [i.e.,

,ioned date or post

ased or decreased



GUR

HARER

accordingly.

"letter of o

arljustment

agreement.

Complaint No. L390 of 201,9

However, the statement of account sent along with the

er of possession" on OT.O1,.ZO20, does not contain any

f compensation as has been agreed in the settlement

23. Secondly, it

Rs.6,80,063

agreement,

possession

the compan

payment of

month of t

timeline of

adequate a

settlement-c

is admitted by the rerspondent that the compensation of

- under the settlement agreement is as per the terms of

buyer's ag

otherwise

e parties" ?9.9".,9, !o"".,II:nq, 
time period of handing over

the said unit as per the schedule for possession shared by

h:rnding

compensati at the rate prescribed in the buyer's agreement. As per

clause 13 of he buyer's agreement, the allottee(sJ shall be entitled to

mpensation for deray at the rate of Rs.7.50/- per sq. ft. per

super area till the date of notice of possession. The

promoter ca not take advantage of its dominant position as it extended

nding over possession but in lieu of that it failed to give

antage to the allottee. It is observed that as per the

m-amendment agreement, the respondent is still giving

compensati as per the buyer's agreement i.e., @ Rs.7.50/- per sq. ft.

perr month o

of the agree

super area and is still very nominal and unjust. The terms

nt have been drafted mischievously by the respondent

Page23 of32



HARERA
GURUGRAM

and are completely one sided as also held in para

Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI and ors. (W.

wherein the Hon'ble Bombay HC bench held that:

".,.Agreements entered into with individual purchasers

one sided, standard-format agreements pre

builders/developers and which were overwhelmingly

with unjust clattses on delayed delivery, time for co

society, obligotions to obtain occupation/completion

Individual purchasers had no scope 
-or 

power to

accept these one-sided agreements,""'

signing did not have any other option but to sign

can also be placed on the directions rendered by the

in civil appeal no. 12238 of 2018 titled as Pionee

Infrastructure Li'mited Vs. Govindan Ragh

02.04.2019) as well as by the Hon'ble Bomba

also been taken by the Apex court in IREO Grace

Abhishek Khanna & Ors. fCivil appeal no. 57

11.01.2021) as under:

",......,.thatthe incorporation of such one-sided and unr
in the Apartment Buyer's Agreement constitutes an un.

under Section 2(1)(r) of the Consumer Protection A
7986 Act, the powers of the consumer fora were
constrained to declare a contractual term as unfair
incident of the power to discontinue unfair or restricti

Page24 of32
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81 of Neelkamal

2737 of 2077),

invariably
red by the

in their favour
veyance to the

certificate etc.

iate and had to

in a plethora of

I not be binding if

ir and the person

same. Reference

on'ble Apex Court

Urban Land and

van (decided on

High Court in

A similar view has
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An "unfair contrect" has been deftned under the 2019 Act, and powers
have been conferred on the State Consumer Fora and the National
Commission to declare contractud' terms which are unfair, as null and
void. Thi,; is a statutory recognition of a power which was implicit under
the 1986 Act,

In view { the above, we hold that the Developer cannot contpel the
apartment buyers to be bound fuy the one-sided contractual terms
contained in the Apartment Buyer's Agreement."

The same an:tlogy can easily be applied in the present case where the

relipondent is promising to give very nominal amount of compensation

and the complainants cannot be bound by such one-sided clause

25. Thirdly, the Hon'ble Bombay High Court in the Neelkamal Realtors

suburban Pvt. ztd. [supra) has held that the scheme of the Act is

rel.roactive in character and the relevant para is reproduced below:

"122. We l'qve already discussed that above stote(l provisions of the RERA
are r ot retrospective in nature. They may to some extent be having a
retrc'active or quasi retroactive effect but then on that ground the
valiaity of the provisions of REM cannot be challenged. The
Parlnment is competent enough to legf slate law having retrospective
or retroactive effect. A lqw can be even framed to affect subsisting /
existing contractual rights between the parties in the larger public
interest. We do not have any doubt in our mind that the RERA has
been framed in the larger public interest after a thorough study and
discr, ssion made at the highest level by the Standing Committee ond
Select Committee, which submitted its detailed reports."

26. Accordingly, a law can be even framed to affect subsisting/existing

contractual rights between the parties in the larger public interest as

has been dorLe in this Act where specific remedy has been provided

under sectior 1B of the Act, in case of failure of promoter to handover

possession as per agreement for sale and this specific remedy abrogates

provisions of the agreement to that extent. Also, it is matter of fact that

thr: provision of section LB of the Act has not come into effect at the time
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when the parties entered into the settlement

30.1,1,.201,6. Moreover, as per the said settleme

promoter has agreed to apply for the OC by March

such time, the complainants after waiting for a

time have approached the authority by filing the

09.04.201,9 and the respondent has finally a

21..02.2019. Thus, due to re of secti

complainants are entitled

provisions of the Act

the buyer's agree

greement dated

t agreement, the

18. After lapse of

nable period of

nt complaint on

lied for 0C on

1B of the Act, the

terest as per the

s per the terms of

f the viernr that it

i

ment, the terms of

also in a dominant

t take e statutory rights

on. I the i of the natural

into consicleration

rights of the

iance on the said

nomenclature of

away the rights of

ossession charges

nt No. L390 of 201,9

27. In light of the a

cannot take into

which are not k

complainants. Hence, the authority does not place

settlement agreement and is of the view that me

document as "Settlement Agreen,,ent" will not take

the allottees to claim the statutory relief i.e. delayed

as pre the provisions of section 18 of the Act.
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28. Admissibilil:y of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: Thr: complainants are seerking delay possession charges at the

rate of 24o/o 11.a. However, proviso to section 1B provides that where an

allottee does not intend to withclraw from the project, he shall be paid,

by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over

of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been

prescribed under rule L5 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as

under:

29.

30.
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31. Rate of interest to be paid by complainants/allottees for delay in

33. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made by the parties regarding contravention as per provisions of the

Act, the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of

the section 11(+)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the

due date as per the agreement. Bv virtue of clause t[t(a) of the buyer's
I

agreement executed between the parties on 13.10.2C11,0, the possession

Page28 of32



HARERA
S* GURUGRAM

of the said u

the date of s

that promo

applying and

respect of

sarxe is dis

commenced

07.01.2020.

out to be22.

possession

certificate on

is of the co

respondent

complainan

dated 13.10,

34. Section 1,9(1

the subject

certificate. I

granted by

respondent

complainan

conrplainan

thi: date of

complaint No. 1390 of 20Lg

it was to be delivered within a period of 33 months from

of construction and it is further provided in agreement

shall be entitled to a grace period of 3 months for

btaining completion certifi catef occupation certificate in

d unit/project. As far as grace period is concerned, the

for the reasons quoted above. The construction

handing over possession comes

0L4. co mplainants were offered

the r obtaining occupation

24

as per

ty. The authority

on the part of the

e allotted unit to the

of the buyer's agreement

it within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation

the present complaint, the occupation certificate was

e competent authority on 24.L2.20L9. However, the

ffered the possession of the unit in question to the

only on 07.01,.2020, so it can be said that the

came to know about the occupation certificate only upon

r of possession. Therefore, in the interest of natural
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36. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section

11(4)(a) read with section 1B[1) of the Act on the part of the reslrondent

is established. As such the complainants are entitled :o delay possession

charges at prescribed rate of the interest @ 9.30 o/op.a. w.e.f. 22.02.201,4

till 07.03.2020 as per provisi<lns of section 1B(1) oI the Act rerad with

rule 15 of the rules. The respondent has already paid Rs.6,t10,063/-

towards delay in handing over possession vide selilement agreement

Complaint No. 1390 of 2019
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. The arrears ofiinterest accrued so
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016, th fore the amount i.e. Rs.6,BO,063/- already paid

ants y the respondent as delay compensation as per

shall be adjusted towards delay possession

le by promoter at the prescribed rate of interest to be

t as per the proviso to section 1B[1] of the Act.

erel
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authority u

i. The re

rate i.e.

r

n

e

upon
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14 till

paid

22.02.2

offer of

far shall

of this o

payable

paid by

Act.

The nt i.e. Rs.6,80,0 63 /- already paid to the complainants by

the res ondent as delay compensation as per the buyer's

t shall be adjustcd towards delay possession charges

y the promoter at the prescribed rate of interest to be

he respondent as per the proviso to section 1B(1) of the
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iv.

complainants in case

Z(za) of the Act.

v. The respondent

which is not

also not

complainan

of the buye

Court in civil

38.

39.

The complainants are directed to take io

from the date of this order as the ent h

within 2 months

already offered

possession of the subject unit on 07.07

Interest on the delay pay'ments from

Member
Haryana Real Estate RegulatorY Au

Dated: 18.02.2022

t20.

com lainants shall be

K. Kha
Chai

rugram

charged at the Prescribed .300/o by the
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